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SIDDHARTHA SUPER SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Standalone Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2023
CIN : U171 15HP1980PLC025940

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes
As at

31st March, 2023
As at

31st March, 2022
A

1

2

3

1

2

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders' funds
(a) Share capital
(b) Reserves and surplus

Non-current liabilities
(a) Long{erm borrowings
(b) Long-term provisions

Current liabilities
(a) Short{erm borrowings
(b) Trade payables - IVSIVIE

- Others

(c) Other current liabilities
(d) Short-term provisions

4
5

6
7

8

9

'10

11

1275.OO

1269.26
1275.O0
916.95

2544.26

943.98
382.66

2',191.95

1432.87
354.86

'1326.64

1627.99
21.73

444.92
JZO.JJ

110.67

1787.73

993.00
46.17

868.49

366.52
149.64

2533.63 2423.82

TOTAL 6404.54 6403.51

ASSETS

Non-current assets
(a) Property Plant & Equipment
(b) lntangible
(c) Non-current investments
(d) Deferred Tax assets
(e) Long-term loans and advances

Current assets
(a) lnventories
(b) Trade receivables
(c) Cash and cash equivalents
(d) Short{erm loans and advances

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1652.95
0.00

271.50
291.00
261.86

2050.49
0.00

271.50
265.29
181.O4

2477.31

2051.20
337.37

9.65
1529.O2

2768.33

1722.82
320.69
2q85

1564.81

3927.23 3635.18

TOTAL 6404.54 5403.51

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial
statements
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SIDDHARTHA SUPER SP]NNING MILLS LIMITED
Standalone Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2023
CIN : U1 71 1 5HP1980PLC025940

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Pafticulars Note
No.

As at
31st March. 2023

As at
31st March.2022

Revenue from operations

Other income

19

20

17554.67

154.84

14630.88

78.71

Total lncome 17709.51 14709.59

Expenses
(a) Cost of materials consumed
(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progress and stock-in-trade
(c ) Employee benefits expense
(d) Finance costs
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense
(f) Stores & Spares
(g)Power&Fuel
(h) Other expenses

22
23
12

24
24
24

21a
21b

(356.35)

2485.85
97.62

351.82
1078.41
1477.46
422.50

'1 1666.1 5

2056.1 I
1 15.10
477.01
891.12

1313.89
455.43

9070.85

(6.25)

Total expenses 17223.45 14373.34

486.05

0.00

0.00

336.25

0.00

0.00
486.05

(1 5e 45)
0.00

(137.70)
7.58

336.25

(15e.4s)
25.71

(130.12)
. 40.52

(133.741 (8e.60)
a

1

8

9

10

2

3

4

5

6

7

Profit / (Loss) before exceptional and
extraordinary items and tax (3 - 4)

Exceptional ltems
Extraordinary ltems
Total
Tax expense:

(a) Current tax expense for current year
(b) Earlier years excess provision
(c) Net current tax expense
(d) Deferred tax

Profit / (Loss) for the year (5 + 6, 7 & 8)

Earnings per share (of Rs 10/- each):

(a) Basic / Diluted

See accompanying notes forming part of the
financial statements

1.4
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352.31

2.76

246.65

1.93
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SIDDHARTHA SUPER SPINNING MILLS LIIVIITED

Standalone Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2023

CIN : U171'l 5HP1980PLC025940

(Rs. in Lakhs)

A.

Operating profit / (loss) before working capital changes

Chtir;dEs b l,rc,lilncaotizl:
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease l, operalirg assets:

lnventories

Trade receivables

Short-term loans and advances

Long term loans and advances

Adjustmenls for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:

Trade payables

Other current liabilities

Short term provisions

Long-term provisions

Cash flow from extraordinary items

Cash generated From operations

Net income tax (paid) / refunds

Net cash flow from / (used in) operating activities (A)

As at
31st I\rarch 2023

As at
31st March- 2022

(5 42)

95,1 0

(e4 05)

2.52

349.97

(328 38)

( 1 6.68)

35 80

(80 B1 )

(448 02)

(38 1 e)

(38 e8)

27 BO

(887.46)

486_05

349 97

477.01

(8.41)

1 02.06

(33.1 8)

1 3.04

550.51

(68.51 )

85.48
(1,306.22)

(125.3o)

764 05

28.97

19.73

(32 el )

(634.70)

336 25

550 51

836 02

(887.46

886 77

(634.70)

(51.43)

0.00

252 06

0.00

(51 43)

(1 5e 45)

252 06

l13o 12)

(21 0.88) '121.94

B. Cash flow from investing activities
Capital expenditure on Fixed assets, including capital advances

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets

Purchase of lnvestment

lnterest lncome

Net cash flow from / (used in) investing activities (B)

(1 58,06)

209.20

0,00

94.05

145 19

(26.04)

28.55

(271.O0)

33.1 8

(235,31 )145 19 (235 31 )

1 45.1 I (235.31 )

C. Cash flow from financinq activities
Proceeds from long term borrowings

Net increase / (decrease) in working capital borrowings

lnterest Payment
Bank commission and Guarantee Charges

Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (C)

Net increase / (decrease) in Cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning o[ the year

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

Reconciliation of Cash and cash equivalents with the Balance
Sheet:

Cash and cash equivalents as per Balance Sheet (Refer Note 17)

Net Cash and cash equivalents (as defined in AS 3 Cash F/ow
Statements ) included in Note '17

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year'
. Comprises:
(a) Cash on hand

(b) Balances with banks
(i) ln Deposit accounts

(488.8s)

634.99

(e5.1 0)

(2.52)

48 48 48 48

48.48

(311 14)

207 94

( 1 02.06)

(1 3.04)

(218 30) (21 8.30)

(21 8.30)

0.00

0.00

(17.21l.

26.85

(331.66)

358.52

965 26 85

965 26 85

9.65 26.85

965 26 85

1.17

8.48

064

26.21

9.65 26.85

Notes:
(i) The Cash Flow Statement has been prepared by using the indlrect method as per the AS-3 Cash Flow statement
(ii) Previous year figures has been rearranqed/reqrouped where ever necessary to confirm current Vear's classification.

See accompanvinq notes formino part of the financial statements
ln terms of our report of even date attached

FoTMRB&Associates
Chartered Accountants

f{pl5'u'ou*
rrrmlsfinaogd

[r#il*n., No 058431

For and on behalf of ':s'*""'"
AGARWAL

00316242 D 12

KAUR
CFO & V.P.Finance ny Secretary

Place:l\,4umbai
Date: 10-Aug-2023

Place : Mumbai
Date 1o-Aug-2023

l\rembership No 33911

Particulars

Cash flow from operating activities
Net Profit / (Loss) before extraordinary items and tax

Adfoshrcnblor
Depreciation and amortisatlon

(Profit) / loss on sa,e / write off of assets

Finance costs
lnterest Payment

lnterest income

Bank commission and Guarantee Charges
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Siddhartha Super Spinning Mills Limited
(ClN No - U17115HP1980P1C025940)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

Gorporate lnformation :

The Siddhartha Super Spinning Mills limited (the Company') is a private limited company

incorporated in India under the lndian Companies Act, 1956. The registered office of the Company

and plant located at VPO Nihla Khera, Nalagarh, Dist. Solan, Himachal Pradesh. The principal

business of the Company is Manufacturing of Yarn.

Significant Accounting Policies
Statement of Compliance
The Standalone financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles in lndia (lndian GAAP) as notified under the Companies (lndian Accounting
Standards) Rules, 2015 read with section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (as amended from
time to time).

Basis of Preparation and Presentation
The Standalone financial statements have been prepared on accrual basis under the historical
cost convention, that are carried at revalued amount. The accounting policies adopted in the
preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those followed in the previous year.

Historical cost is the amount of cash or cash equivalents paid or the fair value of the consideration
given to acquire assets at the time of their acquisition or the amount of proceeds received in
exchange for the obligation, or at the amounts of cash or cash equivalents expected to be paid to
satisfy the liability in the normal course of business.

Use of Estimates
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with lndian GAAP requires the
Management to make estimates and assumptions considered in the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities (including contingent liabilities) and the reported income and expenses during the
year. The Management believes that the estimates used in preparation of the financial statements
are prudent and reasonable. Future results could differ due to these estimates and the differences
between the actual results and the estimates are recognised in the periods in which the results
are known/materialise

2.

2"1

2.2.

2.3.
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Siddhartha Super Spinning Mills Limited
(ClN No - U17115HPl980P1C025940)

3. Other Significant Accounting Policies

Cash and Cash Equivalents (for purposes of Cash Flow Statement)
Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits with banks. Cash equivalents are shortterm
balances (with an original maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition), highly

liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject

to insignificant risk of changes in value

Property Plant and Equipment
Tangible Assets
Property Plant and Equipment are stated at acquisition cost less accumulated depreciation /
amortization and cumulative impairment.
The cost of Property Plant and Equipment comprises its purchase price net of any trade discounts
and rebates, any import duties, GST and other taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable
from the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its
intended use, other incidental expenses and interest on borrowings attributable to acquisition of
qualifying Property Plant and Equipment upto the date the asset is ready for its intended use.

Subsequent expenditure on Property Plant and Equipment after its purchase/completion is

capitalised only if such expenditure results in an increase in the future benefits from such asset
beyond its previously assessed standard of performance.
The revalued assets are carried at the revalued amounts less accumulated depreciation and
impairment losses, if any. lncrease in the net book value on such revaluation is credited to
"Revaluation reserve accoLlnt" except to the extent such increase is related to and not greater
than a decrease arising from a revaluation/impairment that was previously recognised in the
Statement of Profit and Loss, in which case such amount is credited to the Statement of Profit and
Loss. Decrease in book value on revaluation is charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss
except where such decrease relates to a previously recognised increase that was credited to the
Revaluation reserve, in which case the decrease is charged to the Revaluation reserve to the
extent the reserve has not been subsequently reversed/utilised.
Land acquired on perpetual lease as well as on lease for over 99 years is treated as free hold
land.

Property Plant and Equipment retired from active use and held for sale are stated at the lower of
their net book value and net realisable value and are disclosed separately.
Construction Period Expenses on Projects
Revenue expenses exclusively attributable to projects incurred during construction period are
capitalized. However, such expenses in respect of capital facilities being executed along with the
production/operations simultaneously are charged to revenue.
Financing cost incurred during the construction period on loans specifically borrowed and utilized
for projects is capitalized on a quarterly basis up to the date of capitalization.
Financing cost, if any, incurred on General Borrowings used for projects is capitalized at the
weighted average cost. The amount of such borrowings is determined on a quarterly basis after
setting off the amount of internal accruals.
lntangible Assets
Technical know-how / license fee relating to production process and process design are
recognized as lntangible Assets and amortized on a straight Iine basis over a period of ten years
or life of the underlying planU facility, whichever is earlier.
Expenditure incurred on Research & Development, other than on capital account, is charged to
revenue.

3.2

.2.1

Costs incurred on computer software purchased/developed resulting in future economlc benefits,
are capitalised as lntangible Asset and amortised over a period of three years beginning from the
quarter in which such software is capitalised. However, where such computer software is still in
development stage, costs incurred during the development stage of such software are accounted
as "lntangible Assets Under Development".

3.2.3
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3.3.

Siddhartha Super Spinning Mills Limited
(ClN No - U17115HP1980PLC025940)

lmpairment of Assets:
The carrying value of assets/cash generating units at each balance sheet date are reviewed for
impairment if any indication of impairment exists. lf the carrying amount of the assets exceed the
estimated recoverable amount, an impairment is recognised for such excess amount. The
impairment loss is recognised as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss, unless the
asset is carried at revalued amount, in which case any impairment loss of the revalued asset is

treated as a revaluation decrease to the extent a revaluation reserve is available for that asset.
The recoverable amount is the greater of the net selling price and their value in use. Value in use
is arrived at by discounting the future cash flows to their present value based on an appropriate
discount factor.
When there is indication that an impairment loss recognlsed for an asset (other than a revalued
asset) in earlier accounting periods no longer exists or may have decreased, such reversal of
impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss, to the extent the amount was
previously charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss. ln case of revalued assets such reversal
is not recognised
Depreciation/Amortization
Cost of tangible Property Plant and Equipment (net of residual value) is depreciated on written
downvalue method as per the useful life prescribed in Schedule ll to the Companies Act,2013
except in case of following assets where useful life is considered based on technical assessment:

Depreciation/ amortization is charged pro-rata on the basis of assets, from/up to the date of
capitalization/ sale, disposal/ or earmarked for disposal. Residual value is considered at 5% of
cost of assets.
The Company depreciates components of the main asset that are significant in value and have
different useful lives as compared to the main asset separately.
Assets, other than Plant and Machinery, costing up to Rs.5,000/- per item are depreciated fully in
the year of capitalization.
Expenditure on the items, ownership of which is notwith the Company are charged off to revenue
in the year of incurrence of such expenditure
The estimated useful life of the intangible assets and the amortisation period are reviewed at the
end of each financial year and the amortisation period is revised to reflect the changed pattern, if
any

lnvestments
Long term investments are valued at cost and provision for diminution in value, thereof is made,
wherever such diminution is other than temporary.
Current investments are valued at lower of cost or fair market value.

lnventories
Raw Materials & Stock-in-Process
Raw materials valued at cost determined on Weighted average basis or net realizable value,
whichever is lower.
Stock in Process is valued at raw material cost plus conversion costs as applicable or net
realizable value, whichever is lower.
Goods in Transit are valued at cost or net realizable value, whichever is lower.
Finished Products and Stock-in-Trade
Finished products and stock in trade, are valued at cost determined on 'weighted average' basis
or net realizable value, whichever is lower.
lmported products in transit are valued at cost or net realisable value whichever is lower.

3.4.

4.1.

.4.2.

Siddhaftha Super Spinninq Mills Limited
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3.5.

3.6.

3.7,

7.1,

Stores and Spares
Stores and Spares are valued at weighted average cost. Specific provision is made in respect of
identified obsolete stores & spares and chemicals for likely diminution in value.
Stores & Spares in transit are valued at cost.

Taxes on lncome:
Current tax is the amount of tax payable on the taxable income for the year as determined in

accordance with the applicable tax rates and the provisions of the lncome Tax Act, 1961 and
other applicable tax laws.
Deferred tax is recognised on timing differences, being the differences between the taxable
income and the accounting income that originate in one period and are capable of reversal in one
or more subsequent periods. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and the tax laws
enacted or substantively enacted as at the reporting date. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised
for all timing differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised for timing differences of items other
than unabsorbed depreciation and carry fonryard losses only to the extent that reasonable
certainty exists that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which these can be
realised. However, if there is unabsorbed depreciation and carry forward of losses and items
relating to capital losses, deferred tax assets are recognised only if there is virtual certainty
supported by convincing evidence that there will be sufficient future taxable income available to
realise the assets. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if such items relate to taxes on
income levied by the same governing tax laws and the Company has a legally enforceable right
for such set off. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date for their realisability.
Current and Deferred Tax relating to items directly recognised in reserves are recognised in
reserves and not in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Research and Development Expenses
Revenue expenditure pertaining to research is charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss.
Development costs of products are also charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss unless a
product's technological feasibility has been established, in which case such expenditure is
capitalised. The amount capitalised comprises expenditure that can be directly attributed or
allocated on a reasonable and consistent basis to creating, producing and making the asset ready
for its intended use. Propefi Plant and Equipment utilised for research and development are
capitalised and depreciated in accordance with the policies stated for tangible/intangible Property
Plant and Equipment.

Foreign Currency Translation
lnitial recognition
Transactions in foreign currencies entered into by the Company are accounted at the exchange
rates prevailing on the date of the transaction or at rates that closely approximate the rate at the
date of the transaction.
Measurement at the balance sheet date
Foreign currency monetary items (other than derivative contracts) of the Company, outstanding at
the balance sheet date are restated at the year-end rates, Non-monetary items of the Company
are carried at historicalcost.
Treatment of exchange differences
Exchange differences arising on settlemenUrestatement of short-term foreign currency monetary
assets and liabilities of the Company are recognised as income or expense in the Statement of
Profit and Loss.

7.3.

7.2.



3.8.

Siddhartha Super Spinning Mills Limited
(ClN No - U17115HP1980PLC025940)

Revenue Recognition
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the

Company and the revenue can be reliably measured.

Revenue from sale of goods is recognized when sufficient risks and rewards are transferred to

customers, which is generally on dispatch of goods.

Dividend income is recognized when the company's right to receive dividend is established.

Claims (including interest on outstanding) are recognized at cost when there is reasonable

certainty regarding its ultimate collection.

Employee Benefits:
Short Term Benefits
Short Term Employee Benefits are accounted for in the period during which the services have

been rendered
Post-Employment Benefits and Other Long Term Employee Benefits

The Company's contribution to the Provident Fund is remitted to separate trusts established for
this purpose based on a fixed percentage of the eligible employee's salary and charged to
Statement of Profit and Loss. Shortfall, if any, in the fund assets, based on the Government
specified minimum rate of return, is made good by the Company and charged to Statement of
Profit and Loss.

The Company operates defined benefit plans for Gratuity. The cost of providing such defined
benefits is determined using the projected unit credit method of actuarial valuation made at the
end of the year and are administered through respective Trusts.
Termination Benefits:
Payments made under Voluntary Retirement Scheme are charged to Statement of Profit and Loss
on incurrence.

Borrowing Cost
Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition and construction of the qualifuing asset are
capitalized as part of the cost of such assets. A qualiflting asset is one that necessarily takes a

substantial period of time to get ready for intended use. All other borrowing costs are charged to
revenue.

Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
A provision is recognised when the Company has a present obligation as a result of past events
and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation in respect of
which a reliable estimate can be made. Provisions (excluding retirement benefits) are not
discounted to their present values and are determined based on the best estimate required to
settle the obligations at the Balance Sheet date. These are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date
and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates.
Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the financial statements and are disclosed in the Notes.
A Contingent asset is neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial statements.

Earnings Per Share
Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profiUloss after tax by the weighted average
number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is computed by
dividing the profiUloss after tax as adjusted for dividend, interest and other charges to expense or
income relating to the dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity
shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and the weighted average number of
equity shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity
shares. Potential equity shares are deemed to be dilutive only if their conversion to equity shares
would decrease the net profit per share from contlnuing ordinary operations. Potential dilutive
equity shares are deemed to be converted as at the beginning of the period, unless they have
been issued at a later date. The number of equity shares and potentially dilutive equity shares are

3.9

9.1

9.2

3.9.3.

3.1 0.

3.11.

3.12.

\



As at
31st March, 2023

As at
31st March, 2022

Particulars

No. of shares Amount No. of shares Amount

1 5000000

1 2750000

1 500

1275

'15000000

1 2750000

1 500

1275

1 27s0000 127 5 1 2750000 1275

(a) Authorised
Equity shares of RS 101 each with voting rights

(b) lssued
Equity shares of Rs 101 each with voting rights

(c) Subscribed and fully paid up
Equity shares of Rs. 1O/-each with voting rights
Total

SIDDHARTHA SUPER SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 4 Share capital

Refer Notes (i) to (v) below

Notes:
(i) Rights of Equity Shareholders
The Company has only one class of Equity Shares having par value of Rs 101 each. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share ln the
event of liquidation of the Company, the holder of equity shares will be entitled to receive any of the remaining assets of the company, after distribution of
all preferential amount to various stakeholders of the company

of the number of shares and amount at the and at the end of the

Details of shares held each shareholder hol more than 5% shares:

Details of held

(v) lnformation regarding issue of share in last five years
The company has not issued any shares without payment being received in cash
?k^ ^^-^^^., t^- ^^a i^^.,^l ^^., t^^..- -h^.^^

Particulars Ooenino Balance Fresh issue Bonus/Buv Back Closinq Balance

Year ended 31 March, 2023
- Number of shares
- Amount (Rs in Lakhs)

Year ended 31 March,2022
- Number of shares
- Amount (Rs in Lakhs)

Equity shares wilh voting rights

I 2750000
1275

1 2750000
1275

1 2750000
1275

12750000
1275

As af 31st March 2O23 As at 3'tst March.2O22
% holding in
that class of

Class of shares / Name of shareholder No. of shares
held

% holding in
that class of

No. of shares
held

Equitv shares with votinq riqhts
IVANJUSHREE MOHTA 2 345,000 18 39 2.334,395 18 31

1 271 640 997VISHAL AGARWAL 2,303,700 18 07
BALKISHAN IUOHTA (HUF) 1 268 000 99s '1.268.000 995
BEENA RATHI 1.266.700 993 1,266,700 oo?

941RAI\4 KRUPA PROPERTIES PVT LTD 1,200,000 941 1,200,000
1 077 205 845 1.066.600 olaI\IADAN GOPAL RATHI,

R P,AGARWAL 0 0 1.029.965 808
729DINESH RATHI 930,000 729 930,000

746 095 585 746.095 585POOJA AGARWAL
IMUKESH RATHI 700.000 5,49 700.000 549

s00EKTA MOHTA 637,000 500 637 000

As at 31st March, 2023 As at 31st March,2022

Name of Promoters No. of shares
held

% holding in that
class of shares

No. of shares
held

% holding in that
class of shares

%Change during
the year

2 334 395 18 31 008MANJUSHREE MOHTA 2,345,000 18 39
VISHAL AGARWAL 2.303 700 18.07 1 .271 .640 997 811
BALKISHAN I\4OHTA (HUF) 1,268,000 995 1,268.000 ooE

BEENA RATHI 1,266,700 oo? 1,266,704 993
1 200.000 941RAM KRUPA PROPERTIES PVT LTD 1,200,000 941

IV]ADAN GOPAL RATHI 1.077.205 845 1.066.600 837 008
R P AGARWAL 0 000 1 ,029,965 808 809
DINESH RATHI 930.000 729 930,000 729

746 095 585POOJA AGARWAL 746,095 585
I\4UKESH RATHI 700.000 549 700.000 549

500EKTA IMOHTA 637,000 500 637,000
SUIVATI RATHI 1 76.095 138 138
RAIVESH RATHI 100,000 078 1 00,000 078
TOTAI PROMOTOR SHARES 12_749 795 100.00 '12_726.490 99.82 0.'18

o.

1 76 O95l
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SIDDHARTHA SUPER SP!NNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 5 Reserves and surplus

Note 6 Long-term borrowings

Note 1 :-
Term loan from Scheduled Bank of Rs.409.97 Lakhs
Term ble tn

'l , Security: Term Loan from Bank has been secured by giving 1st paripassu charge on Plant & Machinery and otherfixed
assets (excluding land and building) Existing & proposed to purchase/created out of the banks proposed term loam and
company margrn.

2. Colletral securities: Charge of land measuring 99 Bigha 15 Bishwas situated at village Nihla Khera Nalagarh Distt Solan
HP.

3. Equtable lVorlgage on the Residential place & Offices own by some of the Directors & their relatives and personal

Gurantees by some of the Directors/Promoters.

4. There is no default in repayment of the above mentioned loan instalments or interest by the Company

Note 2 :-
Director of lndustries H.P. have granted deferment from payment of electricity duty from original due date for a period of 5

years from the date of notification by IVIPP and Power Deptt. as per letter No. lnd.Dev.F(41)Sick /SSS M dt. 2nd August
2008. The duty payable amounting to Rs 77401015 has been shown as unsecured loans interest free. Further, we have

filed the petition in the HP High Court for seeking the waiver of this amount , the Honable High Court has given stay order
for the recovery of this deferred amount.

Note 3 :-
The Company has obtained funds from bank and such amount has been utilised for specific purpose for which it was
taken at the balance sheet date.

Particulars As at
31st March. 2023

As at
31st March. 2022

229,50
0.00
0.00

229.50
0.00
0.00

229.50

687.45
352.31

229.s0

440.80
246.65

1039.76 687.45

(a) Capital reserve
Opening balance
Add: Additions during the year
Less: Utilised / transferred during the year
Closing balance

(b) Surplus / (Deficit) in Statement of Profit and Loss
Opening balance
Add: Profit / (Loss) for the year
Closing balance

Total 1269.26 916.95

Particulars As at
31st March. 2023 31stMarch.2O22

As at

774.01

1 183.98

240.00

409.97

774.01

1703.98

271.11

929.97

(b) Deferred payment liabilities (Refer note no.2)
Unsecured

TOTAL

Less Current lVlaturity of long term debts

Total

(a) Term loans
From banks

943.98 1432.87

Less than one vear 240.00
One to two vear 169.97
Two to five vear 0.00
lVore than five Years 0.00
TOTAL 409.97



SIDDHARTHA SUPER SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 7 Long-term provisions

Note:
Cash Credit FacilitY:
1. CC Facility is taken from State Bank Of lndia a Scheduled Bank.
2. CC Limit has been secured by giving 1st charge (hypothecation) over current assets of the company consisting of raw
material, stock-in-transit, stock-in-process, finished goods, stores & spares,book debts, bills etc. lying in factory
premises/sales depost and offices (both present and future, Hypothecation of Stock & Receivables.

3. Collateral Securities by Equitable mortgage of factory land and building thereupon at Nalagarh Distt Solan. (H.P.)
4.Personal Gurantees by Directors.
5. The company has borrowed funds from bank on the basis of current assets and the Quarterly Return or Statement of
Current Assets filed by the company with banks are in agreement with the books of accounts

tn

8

Particulars As at
31st March, 2023

As at
3lstMarch,2022

357.34
25.32

333.1 1

21.76

Provision for employee benefits:
(i) Provision for gratuity
(ii) Provision for Leave Encashment

Total 382.66 354.86

As at
31st March. 2023

As at
31st March. 2022

271 .1 1

721.89

240.00

1387.99

a) Current lVaturity of Long Term Debts

b) Working Capital Loan

Total 1627.99 993.00

t-

Particulars



SIDDHARTHA SUPER SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 9 Trade payables

Note.1: MSME

The company has received information from supplier regarding their MSME status under the MSME Act-2006, and hence, if any
amount payable to them as at the year end together with interest provided as per the requirement under said act have been given
below :-

Details of dues to Micro, Small, Medium enterprises as defined under the MSME act 2006

in Lakhs

I

Trade payable ageing schedules as follows:

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment as on 31st March 2023 (Rs. in Lakhs)

As at
31st March, 2023

AS at
31st March, 2022

Pafticulars

aa

92
21

444
46.17

868.49

914.66

Trade payables:
IVSN/IE

Other than MSNIE

Total 466.65

Pafticulars As at
31st March. 2023

As at
31st March. 2022

46 1721 73

Amount Due and payable as the year end

- Principal

- lnterest on above principal

Payment made during the year after due date
- Principal

- lnterest on above principal

lnterest due and payable for principal already paid

Total interest accrued and remain unpaid during the year

Total 21 .73 46.17

Particulars Less than
one year

One to two
Years

Two to three
yea rs

More than three
years

Total

MSME

Other Than MSME

21.73

444.92

21.73

444.92

a

Total 466.65 466.65

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment as on 31st Nlarch 2022 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Particulars

46.17

868.49

914.10 0.56 914.66Total

I
l

i
,.

I

I

I

il
il
!l
fi

Less than One to two Two to three More than three 
Total

one year Years years years

MSME 46.17

Other Than MSME 867.93 0 56



SIDDHARTHA SUPER SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 10 Other current liabilities

Note 11 Short-term provisions

I

Pafticulars As at
31st March.2023

As at
31st March.2O22

5.04
25.60

105.50
192.19

60.1 8
21.62

1 '13.59

171 .12

Advances from Debtors
Statuary Dues
Payable to Employees
Others Payables

Tota 328.33 366.52

Particulars As at
31st March . 2023

As at
31st March- 2O22

59.40
66.73
3.07

58.65
87.33

3.67
129.20

(18.53)

149.64

0.00
(18.s3) 0.00

(a) Provision for employee benefits:
Provision for Bonus
Provision for Gratuity
Provision for Leave Encashments

Total (a)

(b) Provision for Tax (Net of Advance Tax & TDS Receivable)
Total (b)

Total {a+b) 110.67 149.64

!

t

Q

fe
>l

a
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SIDDHARTHA SUPER SP!NN!NG MILLS LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 1 Non tn

Note 14 Long-term loans and advances

Note 15 lnventories

Note:
- Valued at lower of the cost or realisable value.
- Hypothicated with bank against short term borrowing (Refer note no.6)

Rs. in Lakhs

in Lakhs

in Lakhs

l

i
1r
I

1

i

i

I

I

As at
31st March ,2022

Particulars
As at

31st March,2023
lnvestment in share unquoted at cost
A. lnvestment in Associate

Himtex Textile Pvt Ltd
'1800000 Shares of Rs.10 each fully paid up plus Premium of Rs.5
each share ( Previous Year nil)

Total-(A)
B. lnvestment Others

Shivalik Solid Waste Management Ltd
5000 Shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid up (Previous Year 5000 shares

@ Rs.10l)
Shreedhar Spinners Pvt Ltd Mumbai
10000 Shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid up ( Previous Year 10000 @
Rs.10/-)

270.00

270.00

0.50

1.00

270.00

270.00

0.50

1.00

Total -(B) 1.50 1.50
Total - (A+B) 271.50 271.50

Pafticulars As at
31st March.2023

As at
31st March .2022

53.48

0.09

208.29

50.78

0.27

130.00

181.04

Security Deposits
Unsecured, considered good

lnterest Accrued On Bank Deposits & ICD

CapitalAdvance

Total 261.86

As at
31st March.2023

As at
31st March.2022

Particulars

1134.14

213.56

324.24

24.64

26.24

(a) Raw materials

(b) Work-in-progress

(c) Finished goods (other than those acquired for trading)

(d) Stores and spares

(e) Others

1112.33

226.53

666.96

18.35

27.02

1722.82Total 205',1.20

1

FRN



n-

i

I

I

I

SIDDHARTHA SUPER SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 16 Trade receivables

Note:

Trade Receivable are hypothicated with bank against Short Term Borrowing (Refer note no 8)

Trade Receibvable ageing schedules as follows:
Outstanding forfollowing periods from due date of receipts as on 31st lViarch2023

,

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2023

As at
31stMarch,2022

aea aa 320.69

Trade receivables

Unsecured Considered Good

Unsecured Considered
Doubtful

Less: Provision for Doubtful Trade Receivable

Total 337.37 320.69

Particulars Less than
Six Months

Less than
one year

One to two Two to
Years three years

More than
three years

Total

Undlsputed Trade receivables -

considered good
Undisputed Trade Receivables -

which have significant increase in

credit risk
Undisputed Trade Receivables -

credit impaired
Disputed Trade Receivables -

considered good
Disputed Trade Receivables -

which have significant increase in

credit risk.
Disputed Trade Receivables -
credit impaired

337.37 337.37

,.

Total 337.37 337.37

Outstanding for following periods from due date of receipts as on 31st I'llarch 2022 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Particulars Less than Less than One to two Two to More than

Total
Six Months one year Years three years three years

considered good 320'69 320'69

Undisputed Trade Receivables -

which have significant increase in

credit risk
Undisputed Trade Receivables -

credit impaired -

Disputed Trade Receivables -

considered good
Disputed Trade Receivables -

which have significant increase in

credit risk
Disputed Trade Receivables -
credit impaired -

Total 320 69 320.69

a

I



SIDDHARTHA SUPER SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 17 Cash and cash equivalents
Rs. in La

Note:
FDR worth Rs 8.68 Lakhs have been pledged as margin money against Bank guarantee to HPSEB for
security deposit against power consumption.

Note 18 Short-term loans and advances
in Lakhs

Particulars As at
31st March - 2023

As at
31st March.2022

(b) Deposits with banks
Fixed Deposit

(a) Cash on hand 1.17

8.48

0.64

26.21

Total 9.65 26.85

Particulars As at
31st March.2023

As at
31st March.2022

Advances Recoverable in Cash or kind:
(a) Loans and advances to employees 8.97 12.00
(b) Balances with qovernment authorities 559.32 303.94
(c) lnter Corporate Deposits 900.00 1209.82
(d) Other Advances 21.0746.11

1514.40 1546.83

Provision for Tax (Net of Advance Tax & TDS Receivable) 0.00 1.00

Prepaid expenses 14.61 16.98

Total '1529.02 1564.81

I



SIDDHARTHA SUPER SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 19 Revenue from

- Sale includes Rs 1482.50 Lakhs (Previous year 1817.92 Lakhs)to Related parties

Note 20 Other income

tn

Particulars As at
31st March. 2023

As at
31st March. 2022

(a) Sale of products 17245.37 14271.12

(b) Sale of Fibre 290.1 6 340.59

(c) Other operatino revenues 19.14 19.16
Total 17554.67 14630.88

Particulars As at
31st March. 2023

As at
31st March. 2022

94.05
5.42
0.59
0.1 0

54.48
0.20

33.1 8

8.41

6.44
0.08

30.1 4
0.47

(a)
(b)

(c)
(d)
(e)
(0

lnterest lncome
Profit on sale of fixed assets due to sale or adjustment
Sundry Balances Written Back
Dividend lncome
lncome from Commission
Other lncome

Tota 154.84 78.71

! 4ccot

a



SIDDHARTHA SUPER SPINNING MILLS LIMITED

Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 21.a Cost of materials consumed

Purchase of Raw Material includes Rs 0.62 Lakhs (Previous year 0.10 Lakhs)from Related parties

Note 21.b Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade

Note 22 Employee benefits expense

Note 23 Finance costs

Rs. in Lakh

Rs. in Lakh

Rs. in Lakhs

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars As at
31st March. 2023

As at
31stMarch.2O22

1143.32
1 1606.81

36.00

1072.36
9133.57

8.25
12786.13

1 1 19.99
10214.18

1143.32

Opening stock
Add: Purchases (Fibre+Packing lMaterial)

Purchases (Yarn)

Less: Closing stock
Raw MaterialConsumed 11666.15 9070.85

Particulars
As at

31st March,2023
As at

31st March,2022

666.96
226.53

3.47

324.24
213.56

2.82
896.97 540.62

298.17
234.34

1.86

324.24
213.56

2.82
540.62 534.?7

6.25

lnvenlqties atlhe beqinninq otthe year:

Net increase / (decrease)

end of the vear:lnventories at
Finished goods
Work-in-progress
Stock of Waste

Finished goods
Work-in-progress
Stock of Waste

356.35

As at
31st March,2022Particulars

As at
31st March,2023

47.16

2298.19
128 08

12.41

40.88

1895.48
106.04

13.80

Director's Remuneration

Salaries and wages
Contribution to P.F. & ESI
Staff welfare expenses

Total 2485.85 2056.19

Particulars As at
31st March,2023

As at
31st March,2022

95 10

2.52
102.06

13.04
(a) lnterest on Borrowings
(b) Other borrowing costs

Total 97.62 1 15.10

:-

a A^L __ h_------t--  ^^a^ 1- -l^^J^^ L--l- 
----l^-!-- -------l- - -t.



SIDDHARTHA SUPER SPINNING MILLS LIMITED

Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 24 Other expenses
Rs. in La

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars As at
31st March,2023

As at
31st March ,2022

1078.41 891.12

1313.891477.46

17.13
82.82

1.50
0.46

16.52
2.50

28 39
000

19.49
141.46
34.46
11 95
65 83

17.13
90.6'1

1.77
0.66

17.47
539

24.85
0.01

38.81
1 66.1 B

16.36
1 0.'1 3

66.06
455.43

Consumption of Stores & Spares

Rent
Repairs and [Vlaintenance
Audit Fees
Audit Expenses
lnsurance
Rates & Taxes, Exclude Tax on lncome
H.P. TAX
Rebate & Discount
Selling commission
Selling expenses
Truck Expenses
Vehicle Expenses
N/iscellaneous Expenses

TOTAL

Other Expenses

Power & Fuel

422.50

Particulars As at
31st March,2023

As at
31st March,2022.

0.75

0.75

0.75

0.75

Other Expenses lnclude Auditor's Remuneration As Under
Audit Fees
Tax Audit Fees

1.50Total 1.50



Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided AB at at

277.22

1,700.00

297.22

774,00

NIL 15 L.00

2,767.23

L26,BO

77 4.00

66.87

(i) Contingent liabilities
(a) TED Refund against EPCG Licenses for which the bank guarantee has been given to DGFT for
purchase ofMachinery against which export obligation is pending.
(b) Collateral Security has been given to State Bank of India, SME Branch, Baddi against bank
given to M/s Himtex Textile Private Limited by the said bank and details of loan balance as on 31
03-2023 is stated below:-

[cJThe petition is pending with the H'ble High Court Shimla regarding electricity duty payable.
matter is Sub f udicious and liability will not crystallize in the ensuing year & is long term nature.

(aJ Estimated amount ofcontracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided
for. (Order to LMW for further extension of8000 Spindles)

(b) Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided
for.

0n Account of FCN

Cash Credit

On Account ofTerm

to Savio for purchase of 4 nos. of Coner

L,346.00 r,346.00

SIDDHARTHA SUPER SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Notes on Accounts

2s')

26)

27)

DEFERRED TAX
On the basis ofprudence and in accordance with the AS-22 the Company has complied with the provision of AS - 22 and created deferred
tax assets after assuring the reasonable certainty regarding the profitability in future years.The working is provided as under-

(Rs. in Lakhs)

The company 's operating segments are identified on the basis of those components of the company that are evaluated regularly by "chief
operating decision maker" in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. These have been identified taking into
account ofthe nature of products and services, differing risk and returns, the internal organisation and management structure and the
internal business reporting system.
The company has only business segment, hence segment reporting as per AS-17, is not applicable to the company.

n

PARTICULARS As at
31st March, 2023

As at
3'lst March, 2022

Movement

Nature Tax Tax
BONUS PAYABLE t6.s2 1,6.32 0.21
GRATUITY PAYABLE tt7.97 rL6.96 1.0L
LEAVE SALARIES PAYABLE 7.90 7.O7 0.83
LEASE RENT 2.32 2.32 0.00
ELECTRICITY DUTY PAYABLE t64.25 764.25 0.00
TOTAL DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (A) 308.97 306.92 z.o4

0.00
Wdv of depreciable assets as per Companies Act 1652.95 2050.49 (397.54)
Wdv of depreciable as per lT Act 1588.36 1900.84 (312.48)
Difference in wdv due to differential rate ofdepreciation t7.97 41,.63 (23.66)
TOTAL DEFERRED TAX LIABITITY TB) 17.97 41.63 (23.661
NET DEFERRED TAX ASSETSTA.B) 291.OO 265.29 25.71

Particulars As at
31st March, 2023

As at
31st March, 2022

352.3r 246.65

12750000.00 12750000.00
12750000.00 1 2750000.00

Profit/Loss after Tax attributable to Equity Share holders
Weighted average number of Equity Shares for computation of EPS

- For Basic (Nos.)

- For Diluted (Nos.)

EPS on the Face Value ofRs 10/= each
D^-i- EDC rD- -^- CL--^\

28/(1.4))



(a) Details ofrelated parties:

Note: Related parties have been identified by the Management.

I t.

FRN
* 135306W

Sh. Vishal Agarwal - Director
Sh M.G.Rathi - Director
Sh. R.G. Agarwal - Whole Time Director

Shree Nagani Silk Mills Pvt.Ltd. Mumbai

Shreedhar Cotsyn Pw.Ltd. Mumbai
Himtex Textile Pvt Ltd. Una

Smt. K.D.Agarwal
Smt. Pooja Agarwal

Key Management Personnel (KMP)

Relatives of Key Management personnel

Company in which KMP / Relatives of KMP can exercise
significant influence

Descrintion of Relationshin lNames of



Details ofRelated Party transactions during the year ended 31 March, 2023 and balances outstanding as at 31 March,2O23t

30) Duringthe yearthe company has made exportsale outof India.

KMP Entities in which
KMP / relatives of

KMP have
significant
influence

Total Balance at the
end ofthe year

lReimbursement:

I

lShree Naganl Sllk Mills P.Ltd Mumbai (on behalf of the
I Company)

I Sale of Machinery

lShreedhar Cotsyn Pvt.Ltd. Mumbai (on behalfofthe Company)

I

li) Sale ofyarn

ii) Inter Corporate Deposit to party

SRM Spinners Ltd. Bhilwara fon behalfofthe Company)
i) Sale ofyarn & Dyed Fibre

Himtex Textile Pvt Ltd Una (on behalf of the Company)
i) Sale ofyarn, Fibre & Store material

ii) Purchase ofRaw Material/Store goods

iii) Inter Corporate Deposit to party

Note: Figures in bracket relates to the previous year

Sh. R.G.Agarwal

Smt. Pooja Agarwal

ManaSerlal RemUDeration

Sh. Vishal Agarwal

Mumbai office Rent
Smt. Pooja Agarwal

25.15 lacs
(NIL )

22.0!Lacs
(15.72 Lacs)

8.78 Lacs
(4.39 Lacs)

Nil
(4.39 l,acs)

15.34 Lacs
(Nil)

L183.7B lacs
(7224.97 lacs)

Nil
(515.53 Lacs)

375.59 lacs
(592.95 lacs)

35.27 Lacs
(7.74 Lacs)

Nil
(5C9.34 Lacs)

3.58 Lacs

tNil)

15.34 Lacs

tNil)

1183.78 lacs
(1224.97 lacs)

Nil
(515.53 Lacs)

375.59 lacs
(592.95 lacs)

3.58 Lacs
(Nil)

35.27 Lacs
(7.7 4 Lacs)

Nil
(509.34 Lacs)

25.15 lacs
(NrL )

22.01- Lacs
(15.72 Lacs)

8.78 Lacs
(4.39 Lacs)

Nil
(4.39 Lacs)

500.00 Lacs

[500.00 Lacs)

400.00 Lacs
(509.34 Lacs)

NIL
(NIL )

NIL
(NIL )

NIL
(NrL )

NIL

INIL )

NIL
(NrL )

NIL
(NrL l

NIL
(NrL )

As at
31st March, 2023

As at
31stMarch,2022

Export Sale as Direct
Export Sale as Deemed Export

22.65
L,467.L3 L,331.11

(b)

NIL
(NrL )

NIL
(NIL J .

FRN
36306VV



31) Employee Benefits

a) Defined Contribution Plan

Provident Fund

The Company makes a contribution towards provident fund in lndia for qualifying employees at the percentage of basic salary
prescribed as per regulations. The provident fund contributions are made to Employees Provident Fund Organisation Shimla. The
obligationoftheCompanyislimitedtotheamountContributedandithasnofurthercontractual noranyconstructive obligation.

Particular As at
3'lst March, 2023

As at
31st March. 2022

Emplover Contribution to Provident Fund

Tota I

93.82

93.82

78.20

78.20

b) Employee Benefit Plans
- Gratuity
The Company provides for gratuity for employees in lndia as per the Payment of Gratuity Act, L972. Employees who are in

continuous service for a period of 5 years are eligible for gratuity. The amount of gratuity payable on retirement / termination is

the employees last drawn basic salary per month computed proportionately for 15 days salary multiplied the number of years of
service. The Company makes full provision for gratuity liabilities in thebooks of accounts on the basis of Acturial Valuation.

The present value of the defined benefit obligation and the related current service cost are measured using the projected unit
credit method as per actuarial valuation carried out at balance sheet date .

The following table set out the status of gratuity plan as required under AS 15:

(Rs. in

Rs. in Lakhs)

(Rs. in Lakhs)

- Leave obligations
The leave obligations cover the Company's liability for earned leave.

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Change in Benefit Obligation As at
3{st March. 2023

As at
3'lstMarch,2022

Obligation at the beginnlng of the year 420.43 432.57
lnterest Cost 29.43 30.28
Current Service Cost 37.84 34.79
Benefits Paid (58.6s) (4s.18)
Liability transferred out / divestments
Liabilities no longer required written back

Actuarial (gain)/loss on obligations 5.01 (32.03)

Obligatlon at the Vear end 424.06 420.43

Expenses recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended
As at

31st March, 2023
As at

31st March, 2022

Current Service Cost 37.84 34.79
lnterest Cost 29.43 30.28
Expected Return on Plan Assets 0.00 0.00
Actuarial (gain)/loss 5.01 (32.03)

Expense recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss 72.28 33.04

Amounts Recognized in the Balance Sheet
As at

31st March, 2023
As at

3'lst March.2022
Liability at the year end 424.06 420.43

Fair Value of Plan Assets at year end 0 0

Amount Recognized in Balance Sheet 424.06 420.43

Assumptions As at
3{st March, 2023

As at
31stMarch,2022

Discount Rate 7%

Salary Escalation Rate 7% 8%

Mortality Rate IALM2012-14 tAtM2072-14

Leave obligation at the year ended
As at

31st March, 2023
As at

31st March, 2022
Non-Current 25.32 27.76

Current I, 3.07 3.67
Total 28.40 25.42



32| NoproceedinghasbeeninitiatedorpendingagainstthecompanyforholdinganyBenami propertyunderBenamiTransaction(Prohibition)
Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules made thereunder.

33) The Company do not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period.

341 The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year

351 The Company has not advancid or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (lntermediaries)
with the understanding that the lntermediary shall:

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company
(Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

361 The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding
(whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Group shall:

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party
(Ultimate Benefi ciaries) or
(b) provided any guarantee, security or the like on behalf ofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries,

371 The Company has not disclosed any income in terms of any transaction which is not recorded in books of account that has been
surrenderedordisclosedasincome duringtheyearinthetaxassessmentsunderthelncomeTaxAct, 1,96L.

38f The Company has not borrowed fund from bank or financial institutions during the year

391 The Com pany has been sa nctioned working ca pita I lim it from ba n k on the basis of secu rity of cu rrent assets, However, the com pa ny has not
availed or utilised this facility during the year

4Oi The Company has not granted any loans and advances in the nature of loans to promoters, directors, key management personnel (KMP)

and the related parties as repayable on demand or guaranted without specifying terms.

411 Compliance of number of layers prescribed under Clause (87) of Section 2 of the Act read with The Companies (Restriction on number of
layer) Rules, 2017 is not applicable to company as company does not have any subsidiary company

421 The company have not been declared as wilful defaulter by any banks, financial institutions or other lenders.

431 Section 135 of the The Companies Act, 2013 relating to CSR is not applicable to company

441 The company does not have any transaction with a company struck-offunder the section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or section 560 of
the Companies Act, 1956 during the year and previous year.
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140k

10

No. Type of Ratios

1 Current Ratios

2 Debt tqulty Ratlo

9 Net Profit Margin (%) Profit forthe Vear

60/0 NA

5ale of Products and Services

Tangible Net wofrh+Total

paymenl ofTerm Loan
-83% yGtr .d ,rrh.ao m

lncrease in profit for

155
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150

190
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Return on Equity (%)

lNnlory TurBtr

Debtors Turnover

Trade Payables

Net capital turnover

Awr{€ Totrl Equity

Avera8e lnventories

Aw.3. Tr.di aodaEbla

Average Trade Payables

Average WorkinB Capital

where Working capital is

Current Assets less Currenl
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Cort ormat dl drumad,

Reason tor Variance

greater than 25%

3% NA
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$l! E, Pmd6.nd Itsc

Cara of m.teri.l @t@.d.
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Current Assets current Liabilities

Borrowing (current + non

curreht) + lease liability (.urrent Total Equlty

and non currentl

Earnings av.ilable for debt
r.M(. ldtu Prolrt lo. rrE
year from continuing operations
+ Depreciation & amortlsation

erFi* r llranca @!l| . OdE

46) Disclosure und€tSection 186{4} ofthe Comp.nles AO 2013

The Company has not given any loans and advances, made lnvestment and glven any guaranteelo any body Eorporatq
Firm or LLP durlng theyear. Howeve, details ofthe balan.e on 3lst March-2023 is Biver below

Sr.No

il.twc ot Tffidiffi{ton
Own / I'rffigtr m.d. /
Guarde GIM / sdrlt!
Prry-rdedl

Purpose tor which

loan/guarantee/ security is
proposed to be utilised by

th€ recipient

Amounl Oulstanding
Lakhs)

(ln

Currenl Year Ptevious Year

cl.sino Bel.nce of Lo6ns Given. as on 3lsl March.202J:

Himtex Tevtile Private Limited
enhancement of capacity.

400 00 509 3,(

shreedhar cotsyn Private timited
Forenhancement of expod

turnover/business export

activities

500 00 500 0(

Karma Ecotech Pfr Ltd Mumbai
adivities

NJ 200 41

&ctnd Etbd. a, lnhrhnl Mr& r 6n ild UrEb2otl

Himtex Textile Private Limited 270 0a 270 0a

Shivalik Solid Waste 050 05!

l 100 100

c

Himtex Textile Private Limited

Corporate Guarantee glven

f o. Financial Assislance

granted by l-enders

2750 00 2750 00

Shreedhar SpinneE Pvt Ltd

Corporate Guarantee Siven

Ioa Financial Assistance

granted by Lenders

6200 00 6200 00

47) TheCohpanyalsorecla$ifiedthepreviousyearRguresihaeordancewith therequirementsapplicableinthe

ln tem ofour report ol ewn date attached

Fo, and on behalf ofthe Board o[ Directors

ffi*
Partner

\$'rolnrnr.* H,D,GULATI
CFO & V.P.Finance

ARSHDEEP KAUR

Company S6cretary

I

FgrMRBAArroclda

For modernisation cum

I


